

Root Creek Water District P.O. Box 27950 Fresno, CA 93729

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS OF PUBLIC HEARING

May 13, 2024 at 11:00 am ON PROPOSED FEES MUNICIPAL WATER USE RESTRICTIONS

Overview

The Root Creek Water District (District) sustainably manages surface water and groundwater resources to provide available water supply for agricultural and municipal customers within the District. The District imports and delivers surface water to agricultural customers and simultaneously provides potable water, stormwater, and sewer services to municipal customers.

On April 8, 2024, the District Board of Directors took action to establish a policy for municipal water use inside the District boundary, effective May 1, 2024. The District will consider establishing a fee schedule for violation of District water use restrictions during construction, as described in the District policy. The proposed fee will be \$500 for the first violation, and \$1000 thereafter for each additional violation. The fee will be charged to the builder responsible for use of construction water associated with any violation of restrictions outlined in the policy.

Proposed Fees - Violation of Water Use Restrictions, Construction Water

1st Violation\$500.00Subsequent Violations\$1,000.00

Public Participation

Any member of the public may request data indicating the estimated cost required to provide the service for which the fee or service charge is levied, and the revenue sources anticipated to provide the service by emailing <u>admin@rootcreekwd.com</u>. Members of the public may comment on the proposed rates in writing or in person at the public hearing, so long as they are received prior to the conclusion of the public hearing. Written requests/correspondence may be submitted by mail to the Root Creek Water District Secretary at P.O. Box 27950, Fresno, CA 93729.

Information may also be found at: <u>https://rootcreekwd.com/meetings-and-policies/</u>

Notice of a Public Hearing on Rates, Fees and Assessments

Pursuant to California Government Code Section 66016, the Root Creek Water District Board of Directors will hold a Public Hearing on the proposed District rates, fees and assessments on *May 13, 2024 beginning at 11:00 a.m.* at the Lodge at Riverstone located at 370 Lodge Road South, Madera, CA 93636.